COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF WOODPECKER)	
SOLAR LLC FOR A CERTIFICATE OF)	
CONSTRUCTION FOR A MERCHANT SOLAR)	CASE NO.
ELECTRIC GENERATING FACILITY IN BARREN)	2020-00261
COUNTY, KENTUCKY PURSUANT TO KRS)	
278.700 AND 807 KAR 5:110)	

<u>ORDER</u>

This matter arises upon Woodpecker Solar LLC's (Woodpecker Solar) motion to withdraw its notice of intent to file an application. On July 31, 2020, Woodpecker Solar filed a notice of intent to file an application for a Certificate of Construction for an approximately 120-megawatt electric solar generating and storage facility to be located north of Glasgow, Barren County, Kentucky. To date, an application has not been filed. On December 30, 2021, Woodpecker Solar filed a motion withdrawing the notice of intent to file an application and requested the case be closed.

Based upon a review of the motion, the Siting Board finds that Woodpecker Solar established good cause to withdraw the notice of intent, and therefore the motion should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED the case is closed and removed from the Siting Board's docket.

By the Kentucky State Board on Electric Generation and Transmission Siting

JAN 11 2022 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

Public Service Commission on behalf of the Kentucky State Board on Electric Generation and Transmission Siting *Kenneth Gish K&L Gates 300 South Tryon Street Suite 1000 Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

*Scott Wentzell Woodpecker Solar, LLC 1930 Abbott Street Suite 402 Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28203